Doc#. 1328908538 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

WPEN RECORDED MAIL TO: orGMTes /79 350. 0o
Ban’< oY America, N.A. ‘
11802 id.ze Parkway, Suite 100 NewmTGs /B0, 825 /8

Broomfield, £Q 80021
Prepared by. 7!#[155 .Qflfﬂﬂ:

Recording Requeﬁtud Sv:
re . ReC: 0407|3007 Instr o715 €6R 3

Bank of ica, NA. .
7?355‘%5‘& ?’M ., Suidte ho Brsomfietd (o Bo02
Document No.f 06521609959¢€ 17105A
496589- 888 Space.Above for Recorder's Use AN: 2621443 fost

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-H/nP with Partial Claim)

NEW MONEY $ /, 475718

Borrower (“I"); Jose A Garcia and Shelia A Jurien
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, I1.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security ceed ("Mortgage”) and Note
("Note"): May 18, 2007

FHA Loan Number: 1373633873234
Property Address ("Property"): 3313 Prairie Street 125-3, Matteson, i'. 60443

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Morigage dated . in principal” sum of
, and recorded in (County and Satc or

, Page(s)

Other Jurisdiction) on . in Liber/Book
instrument Number

foev. féc wro: 6707 bot ¥ 07/5826L213
Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- fo Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

160995961 +USC+FHAHAMP+803459

Ag



1328908538 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the -
modified mortgage and partiai claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.. -
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

if my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“~greement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may praviously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than ap2 horrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1,” “my”
includes “cur ™ and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Aoreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Morigage ancior ilote, as applicable. .

1. My Representatizns. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

o
A. | am experiencing @ financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income. -
or increase in liv.ng expenses. As a fesult, (1) ! am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2)! Jo not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make ihe monthly morigage payments due under the Loan

Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to contiue to live in, the Property as my principé)'i
residence. The Property has ‘ot been condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The "roperty has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-irsured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA o Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, experses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents thot' supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child supperiar alimony;
unless 1 chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Hcme Affordable
Modification Program (“Program’) or for another loss mitigation optien.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations undef
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

16099556 1 +LISC+FHAHAMP+803459 B



1328908538 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowiedgements and Preconditions to Modification. 1 understand,
acknowiedge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan "
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinaté
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any medification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

&) Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
Gatermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
cattsct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
net ke valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided

by th L oan Documents.

D. The Loan/ Dbeuments will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this ‘Agreement and (2} the Modification Effective Date (as defined

in Section 3 beicw) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the (modfication set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documen’s wil automaticaily become modified on
October 1, 2013 (the “Modification” Effective Date’) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. [f | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this ‘nedification, this modification will not

take effect.
B. The new Maturity Date will be: September 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $180,825/18 {the "New Principa.[
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to_the order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3‘375%‘;
beginning October 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. Tnis fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of ihz
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3 -

160995961 +USC+FHAHAMP+303459



1328908538 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On October 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until ail of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,182.81 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”), Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $850.31;, .-
plus the current required escrow payment of $332.60. My required escrow o
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. if an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. 1 will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. “A-ditional Agreements. | understand and agree:

2.V =acept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks Include (but are
rotiimited to):

(1) TheFHA's subordinate fien will require a balioon payment when | pay
off, sei, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficu't ic 'do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult.

to get additiniia! subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified losn will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the inter¢st gtz in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes In i index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher thar.i“would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an "xbibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant infsimation required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to ailow for tezording if and when Lender seeks

recordation.

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Documeris or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unloss (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-boriower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in tn2 divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may runtinue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); r (3).Lender
waived this requirement in writing. ‘

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, ¥ial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the daie of

this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Medification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family K
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

160995061 +LISC+FHAHAMP+803438 A



1328908538 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. Al terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance: i
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similaf . .
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed,

(2. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any tile endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
zce_necessary of required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
encure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lienprsition and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become etfective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive-such titte endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordinatior, zgreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | an' omy entitied to ioss mitigation terms that comply with thé
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the Fid~'s required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me = the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender’s option, this Agreemant becomes void and of no legal effect. If
accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documeris)that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agrezment and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Coriesied Agreement”). If | do not sign ang
deliver a Corrected Agreement or ary- udditional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the teras-of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terris will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Proarami. |

I. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, persoria! wiformation about me, -
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telepronz number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, goveraiment monitoring
information, and information about account balances and sctivity-(*Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agrezirent by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns; ingwres,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applican's)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for'tie
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency. :

Loan Modification Agreement {(FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bark of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page &

160895961 +USC +HFHAHAMP+B03458 ’



1328908538 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement Is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender, .
deems necessary (‘Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request

for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Medification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13)

160995961 +USC+FHAHAMP+803459

Page 6



1328908538 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS ng DAY OF fUa})eff ‘9»(9/ 3

Borrower:
3 ;4 M S/Lc, e jgn-eS
Jose A Garcia Shelia A Jones

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATE CrF 2L

COUNTYOr . C o<

On (O 203 . before me, OCC-""") N%n} » Notary

Public, personally

appeared Nose - ENT AR 9} ¢\-4 # S personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis Ot satisfactory evidence) to be the person{s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the m *hin instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in hsther/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the mst;‘umc.h the person grentity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instriment. Ecuuu MGCART

OFF!CIAL sm_
@_B,Ej(s my hand and official seal.

'y Public - Staty of fjiincly
C
el

Notary Signature T Corrinission Expiration Date

GECJ-H- M’SCK—\Z—(&/

Printed Nam_e Place Seal Here

O e

OFFICIAL SEAL I
Not!ry Publ
Cou ic -+ State Uf i ml.
ber 10 4

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Mcdification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

160995861 +USCHHAHAMP+803459




1328908538 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP
By: Urban Se hey in fac
pated: OCTA) 4 2013

.. Brianna Rosenberg
T ASSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE o) ISV P
COUNTY OF ?E%% . L

i 4 , before me Qz ‘é % %% , Notary™
Publlc personally S oF
appeared Brianna R osenberg , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis is of natisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in ! ‘=iherftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumesy; the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrc ment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. f€0 1 3 017

Com:nission Expiration Date

PATRICK R VIGIL
NOTARY.FUBLIC
STATE OF CGLORADO
b1

5

Pnnted Name Ptace Seal He

NOTARY iD 201300001
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB, ’.\5;: 7

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Mudification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

00 0000 A0 O |||Il|||||



1328908538 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT “A”

UNIT 125-3 IN HOLDEN PARK CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: CERTAIN LOTS IN HOLDEN PARK SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25 AND PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
RECORDED December 13, 2000 AS DOGUMENT NUMBER 00980504 AND AS AMENDED FROM TIME TOTIME
TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

Permanent Index @¢.: 31-26-214-034-1051,



